

Statement of Policy Use for Parks

Please be aware the signee of the application is waiving and releasing all claims for injury for themselves and to the others of his/her group that might arise out of the rental. The Bensenville Park District shall assume no responsibility for any accident, theft or loss of property. The renter shall hold the Bensenville Park District Board and Staff members harmless for any costs or liability resulting from activities or programs of the renter;

The Board will not delegate to any group its duty of administering the parks;

Permission to use the parks by groups for a non-sponsored park function must be upon application and issuance of a permit;

Any permit issued may contain conditions that will protect park property and assure orderly and proper use of the parks;

The granting of a permit is not to be construed as an endorsement by the Board of the subject matters discussed, the opinions expressed, nor the organization sponsoring the function;

Any permit may be revoked for misrepresentation in the application or violations of the terms and conditions of the permit, the ordinances, rules and regulations of the Park District and the laws of the State of Illinois.

Bensenville Park District Facility Use Regulations

All functions conducted at a Bensenville Park District park must be in accordance with District regulations and therefore not be in violation of any District regulations or ordinances.

This application form shall be referred to and used as a PERMIT upon the approval of an authorized Park District official. This permit must be carried at all times during the activity by the "person in charge" of the activity. This permit must be shown to any authorized Park District official upon request. In the case of two or more conflicting activities either by time or place of the activities, the permit dated first shall entitle the bearer the privileged use of the facility in question.

The facility is to be in order and vacated at the specified time noted on the permit. Any damages or excessive clean up will result in forfeiture of the security deposit.

Alcoholic beverages are prohibited.

All accidents, breakage or loss must be reported to the Bensenville Park District office immediately during regular office hours (Monday thru Friday 9:00am to 6:00pm) by calling (630) 766-7015. During times when the Park District office is closed all accidents, breakage or loss must be reported to the Bensenville Police Department by calling (630) 350-3455.

All personal property of those using the facility must be removed from the facility upon termination of use.

Supplies may not be delivered in advance of the date and time noted on the permit unless specific permission has been granted in writing. Automobiles shall be parked in designated areas. Driveways and entrances must be left clear at all times. A ten (10) mile per hour speed limit must be observed at all times.

The Bensenville Park District must be notified of any cancellation at least 48 hours in advance or a deposit forfeiture will result. There will be no refund of payment for Kiwanis Shelter Rentals.

THE BENSENVILLE PARK DISTRICT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY BELONGING TO THOSE USING PARK FACILITIES.

If excessive clean up is required to be done by the Park District, the person whose name appears as the "person in charge" shall be held responsible and charged for any excessive materials and labor needed to clean up.

The use of loudspeakers and public address instruments is prohibited without special permission.

The Park District reserves the right to assess additional fees for special requests, size considerations and unusual activities at the discretion of the Park District staff.

The Park District reserves the right to cancel or move a renter to another facility/site/room at any time for any reason. Rental Groups will be required to submit a Certificate of Insurance naming the Bensenville Park District as the additional insured for not less than \$1,000,000.00 per occurrence.